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With our Food Safety Compliance for QA managers training we go back to the basics, the foundation to 
properly fulfill the complex function of a QA manager, now and in the future.
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● Dynamic playing field

● 2000 quality requirements

● 100 suppliers

● 100 customers

● 100 employees

● 400 legislative changes

In which field do we operate?
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Legislation: Recall (VMT overview 2019)
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Food Factory
● Product and Data. Record everything yourself that you enter in customer portals / promise to customers.

● Example: PS in Food service, broker in product information, what the Food Factory pays for, upside-down 
world!

● From Product-to-Product information to Transparency and Customer Intimacy.

● As a brand owner, a producer can best build up a relationship with the consumer.

● This causes the consumer to ask for the producer ?
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Customer & Consumer
● Product Integrity

● Ingredient declaration

● Nutritional values

● Origin

● Claims

● Allergens

● Produced where, which checks?

● Food Production

● Food Defense

● Food Fraud

● 2020: Origin regulation

● 2021: Nutri-score
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Regulation 1169/2011
● Involves “providing food information to consumers.”

○ (pre)packaged: via the packaging or the label

○ unpackaged: (after) with the food

● Several directives merged into one new regulation

● All existing regulations will be retained + new regulations

● No simplification (yet)
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Regulation 1169/2011
● Considerations

● Consumer protection

● Enable thoughtful choices

● Free movement

● No deception

● 1 regulation
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1. Ingredient list 

● Considerations

● Consumer protection

● Enable thoughtful choices

● Free movement

● No deception

● 1 regulation
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Required information (art. 9)
● Name of the food

● List of ingredients

● Allergen labeling

● Quantitative ingredient declaration

● Net quantity

● Best before date

● Special storage conditions and / or conditions of use if omission is misleading

● Operator’s name and address

● (country of origin or place of provenance – as required)

● Instructions for use when food is difficult to use without these instructions for use

● (Alcohol percentage for drinks > 1,2%)

● Nutritional value labeling (NEW!)
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Additional required information (art. 10 and annex iii)
● Additional required information when applicable*

● “packaged in protective atmosphere”

● Products with (sugar(s) and) sweetener(s), incl. Aspartame and polyols

● Products with glyceric acid or ammonium salt

● Products with caffeine

● Products with added phytosterols or stanols

● Frozen meat, meat preparations and unprocessed fishery products: date of (1st) freezing 
(also see annex x)

● * Largely from RI. 2008/5
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Denomination (art. 17 and annex vi)
● Name in EU regulations, e.g., milk powder, milk chocolate, fruit juice, olive oil

● Name in national regulations, e.g., yogurt, mayonnaise

● Usual name in a member state, e.g., tompouce or croquette; or

● Description of food, e.g., low-fat drinking yogurt with fruit juice and added calcium (UHT)

● No factory or trademark or brand name
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Denomination (annex vi)
● Physical state or specific treatment if omission is misleading, e.g., powder, refrozen, UHT

● “Thawed” required if food has been deep-frozen before sale and sold thawed. 

● Not for:

● Ingredients - If freezing is a necessary step in the production proccess

● No negative impact on safety or quality (e.g., butter exempt in consideration 28) 
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Denomination (annex vi)

● “sticky meat” or “sticky fish” giving the impression of 1 piece but consists of several pieces: 
extra mention of “composed of pieces of meat / fish”.

● Meat products, meat preparations or fishery products with added proteins of another animal 
origin: state by name the presence of these proteins and their origin (e.g., beef product with 
added chicken protein)
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Imitation products (annex vi)
● Imitation products: food in which an ingredient expected by the consumer (because it is 

naturally present or normally used) has been replaced in part or whole by another ingredient. 

● Close to the product name, give indication of ingredient used to substitute in font size > 75% 
of name size (and minimum 1.2 mm).

● Examples: ‘evaporated skimmed milk with vegetable oil for oil” or “Stracciatella ice cream with 
pieces of cocoa-fantasy”
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Ingredient list (art. 18-19, annex vii)
● Not required on:

● Fresh vegetables and fruit

● Cheese, butter, etc. if no other ingredients are added than milk components, enzymes 
and cultures of microorganisms (and salt)

● Foodstuffs from 1 ingredient where the name of the foodstuff is identical to that of the 
ingredient or clarifies the nature of the ingredient (e.g., sugar or semi-skimmed milk)

● No longer an exception for alcoholic drinks

● Ingredient list: all ingredients in order of decreasing weight during preparation (except 
ingredients <2% in end product – can be in any order at the end)

● Starts with the word “ingredients”
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Ingredient list (art. 18, 20, annex vii)
● Ingredients: any substance, including additives and enzymes, used in food production and 

present in the end product.

● Do not label as ingredients:

● carry-over additives (present in ingredients or food, but no technological function in 
final product) (Ver, 1333/2008)

● Technological additives

● Carriers

● Water that is only used to restore a concentrated or hydrated ingredient

● Added water: not listed if <5% in end product (except for meat(preparations)), 
unprocessed fishery products and bivalve mollusks
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Ingredient list (annex vii)
● Ingredient name: follow rules for naming food

● Category name can be used for some ingredients, e.g., for breadcrumbs, herbs/spices <2% sugar, 
cocoa butter

● Use of category name is voluntary, it is always possible to name all ingredients separately with 
specific names

● Starch category name: for ingredient starch or modified starch (physical or with enzymes) NB 
additive starch: category name “modified starch” – E number not mandatory. 

● For starch as an ingredient or additive: vegetable origin mandatory if gluten can be present
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Ingredient list (annex vii)
● Category name vegetable oils and fats:

○ With category name: always mention specific vegetable origin, e.g., vegetable oils (sunflower 
oil, coconut oil) or vegetable oils (sunflower, coconut)

○ “in varying proportions” when applicable

○ “wholly hardened” or “partially hardened” required as applicable

● Specification of specific vegetable species is not required for vegetable oils or fats used. In carriers, 
processing aids, etc. 

● Category name animal oils and fats:

○ Specific type not required

○ “wholly hardened” or “partially hardened” required as applicable
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Ingredient list (annex vii)
● Additives:

● Category name additives + specific name or

● Category name additives + E number

● For example, emulsifier (E322, soy) or emulsifier (soy lecithin)

● Aroma’s: either aroma or more specific name from

● Aroma regulation (Ver. 1334/2008, e.g. natural vanilla aroma with other natural flavors)(NL: 
“downgrading”, other countries unknown whether this is allowed) “Natural” is allowed if it complies 
with aroma regulation art. 16
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Ingredient list (annex vii)
● Compound ingredient: name + all ingredients or all ingredients integrated in the total list

● Compound ingredient breakdown is not required if:

● Compound ingredient is < 2% and regulated in EU, e.g. milk powder (additives are!)

● Mixtures of herbs / spices < 2% (additives are!)

● Compound ingredient does not need a list of ingredients e.g. cheese, sugar

● NB: allergens are always required!
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Ingredient list – “nano” (art. 2, 18)
● Synthetic nanomaterial ingredient: (“nano”) required after ingredient name.

● Synthetic nanomaterial: deliberately produced material with 1 or more dimensions <100 nm. or 
composed of discrete parts, internal or surface, of which 1 or more dimensions are <100 nm. 

● Currently no examples are known of ingredients where (“nano”) must be stated. 
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2. Required information on the label
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Allergen labeling (art. 21 and annex ii)
Some exceptions, e.g. corn syrup and wheat-based maltodextrin, fish gelatin as carrier for vitamins, 
completely refined soybean oil and fat
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Allergen labeling (art. 21)

● Required to label allergenic ingredients, but also allergenic ingredients auxiliary material, additives, 
carrier, etc. 

● Allergen must be stated in the list of ingredients (or by name if list is missing) + must be emphasized 
by font that clearly distinguishes it from the rest of the list ingredients.

● FNLI recommendation: use of font

● If the same allergen is used several times, then allergen must be stated each time (e.g. with footnote)

● (See also, EU CIE Guidelines and FNLI Manual/VWA Info Sheet 83, 14/10/2008)
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Ingredient list example

● Changes indicated in blue (allergens underlined and specific types of vegetable oil/fat indicated)

● Ingredients: yoghurt; sugar; cream; 3,8% fruit (3,2% lemon, 0,6% lime juice); glucose(-fructose) syrup; 
hardened coconut fat; 1,5% biscuit pieces (sugar, wheat-, rice- and legume flour, wheat- and potato 
starch, chicken egg protein, sunflower oil, salt, flavoring); 1% low-fat cottage cheese; milk protein; 
egg; butter; maltodextrin; gelatin; emulsifiers: soy lecithin, E472b; flavoring
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Quantitative ingredient declaration (QUID) (art. 
22, annex viii)

● QUID is required when naming a food or in a list of ingredients for ingredients such as:

○ In name or associated with that name (e.g., % strawberry in strawberry yoghurt)

○ Is emphasized in words, images or graphics (e.g., picture of a peach) 

● QUID is not required for ingredients such as:

○ Quantity of ingredients must be indicated according to other EU rules

○ Used in small doses to enhance flavor (e.g., paprika in chips)

○ Not essential to determine consumer choice (e.g., fruit in liqueur or rye in rye bread)
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Net Quantity (art. 23, annex ix)
● Net quantity required in l, cl, ml, kg or g, but not if:

○ Other kind of content is mentioned, e.g., average quantity (“mark”, directive 76/211/EEC)

○ Foods that are usually sold by the piece and the number of pieces can be clearly seen

○ Contents < 5g or 5ml 

○ Font size of content is regulated (directive 76/211/EEC)
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Expiration date (art. 24, annex x)

● Expiration date required:

○ Date until which food retains its specific properties if properly stored

○ “To be used until…: for perishable products _ storage instructions (see also art. 15 
commodities law decision Preparation and Treatment)

○ “Best before (specify day)” or “best before (month or year)” for all other foods

● Date itself is allowed or reference to another place on the label, e.g., best before: see top

● In principle day, month, and year

● Day and month sufficient for <3 months

● Month and year sufficient for 3-18 months

● Year sufficient for >18 months
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Storage instructions or conditions of use (art. 25)

● Special storage conditions and/or conditions of use must be indicated if they apply to foodstuffs 

● If necessary, for the storage or use of a food after opening the packaging, the storage conditions and / 
or use-by date are indicated. 

● E.g., “Keep refrigerated below 7 degrees Celsius” or “after opening, consume within 3 days.”
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(Trade-) Name and address of operator (art. 9)

● The (trade-) name and address of the manufacturer, packer, importer or seller in the EU must be 
named, for example  

● Trade Name

● Business reply number

● Postcode and city

● Country
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Instructions (art. 27)

● User manual required if consumer needs it to use the product properly. 

● Instructions for use must be drawn up in such a way that food can be used correctly.

● E.g., information on how much water to add to powdered milk for making milk, microwave preparation 
instructions, etc.
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Nutrition declaration (art. 30, 34)

● Nutritional value information required for all foodstuffs.

● Number of exceptions, e.g., foodstuffs with a label with largest surface <25 cm squared (annex v)

● Nutritional info: in table (unless space is limited)

● Table can be placed on the side / back (does not have to be on the front)
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Nutrition declaration (art. 31-33)

● Nutritional information refers to product as sold; can be given for food after preparation as sufficiently 
detailed preparation method.

● Declared values are mean value based on:

● Analyzes by manufacturer

● Calculation based on known mean value of ingredients

● Calculation based on generally accepted data

● Guidance on Tolerances and Rounding Rules will be published soon

● Nutritional info should be per 100g or 100ml

● Only additionally, information may be given per portion if portion size is stated
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Nutrition declaration (art. 30)
● 7 required nutrients:

○ Energy

○ Fat

○ Saturated fat

○ Carbohydrates

○ Sugars

○ Proteins

○ Salt (salt = sodium x 2,5)

● + plus, another nutrient that is claimed or added (EU discussion: whether it should be in the table, e.g. 
omega 3)
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Nutrition declaration (art. 30)

● 6 voluntary nutrients: mono and polyunsaturated fat, polyols, starch, fiber, vitamins and minerals (1 or 
more can be chosen)
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Required columns
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Example nutritional values explanation

● Required elements are underlined (do not include on label) 

● Nutrient terms are not entirely the same as Annex XV; most clearly for consumer + in line with 
guideline 90/496

● Vitamins and minerals min. significant amount:

● 7,5% of ADH/100ml for drinks

● 15% of ADH/100g or ml for other products or per portion for packaging with 1 portion. 

● ADH = Recommended Daily Allowance and is always required for vitamins and minerals in table 
(annex xiii)
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Example nutritional values explanation

● The term “ADH” is not in the regulation, but ‘Aanbevolen Dagelijkse Hoeveelheid: ADH’ is known in 
NL and therefore preferred

● Salt: Where necessary, it can be stated close to the nutritional table. Salt content is solely attributable 
to naturally occurring sodium
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GDA: Guideline Daily Amount (art. 30, 32-34)

● Voluntary system, but if used then rules of new Regulation must be followed

● Much uncertainty about the exact consequences of these new rules; advice to follow FDE Guidance 
has been discussed with the Commission but has not (yet) been approved.

● GDA’s are only allowed for the 7 mandatory nutrients (energy, fat, saturated fat, carbohydrates, 
sugars, protein, and salt) in the nutritional value table or as GDA icons on the side/back.

● Front: GDAs can only be repeated for:

○ Energy

○ Energy, fat, saturated fat, sugars and salt and must be in min. 1.2mm and may be in icon form. 
So, if GDA’s are listed on the front, then they must also be listed on the side/back (in table or 
as icon)
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Conclusions

● Minimum font size 

● Emphasizing allergens

● New rules for “vegetables oils and fats”

● Labeling of (‘nano’)

● Specific rules for “imitation products”

● Required nutritional labeling

● Rules for GDA labeling
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Origin regulation: applicable article 26.3

● Icons referring to a country (flag, national symbol, colors, landscape)

● “Produced in”

● “Made in”

● “Product from”

● In the case of tomato paste, which states on the can that it is produced in Italy, must the origin of 
the tomatoes be stated?
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Origin regulation: applicable article 26.3

● Common name e.g., English tea 

● Protected Geographic Origin (BOB/BGA/GTS) 

● Name/address of the company 

● “Produced by”

● “Packed in”, “packed by”
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Origin regulation: enforcement?
● NVWA: not priority
● Retailers will want to do their best with the house 

brands…
● Media is focused on it
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Claims and European regulations*
● Claims on nutrition

● European Nutrition & Health Claims regulation (EC 1924/2006) 

● EFSA’s claim opinions 

● Opportunities 

● *Frans van der Sman, Nutrition Scoring Solutions
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What are claims?
● A claim is a statement about a product

● It explains the unique benefits of a product 

● A claim can be:

○ words, pictures, or both

○ objective – factual and provable

○ subjective – tells a story about a product
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Claims must be substantiated (proven), except for 1 
special category:

● Puffery claims are sometimes present in 
advertisements. It is a grossly exaggerated 
statement that no normal person would take 
literally

What are claims?
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Claims come in many guises:

● In words “Drink Positive”, “made from real tea 
leaves”

● In pictures “natural”, “fresh”

Claims
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Why claims on nutrition?
● You can’t taste nutritional properties therefore, communication is necessary. This is done through claims.

● A claim explains – to the consumer – about the unique benefits of a product

● Nutritional claims are often about the nutritional properties of the product
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Nutrition and health claims
Nutrition claim:

● A statement on packaging, in any form of marketing or advertising, that suggests that a food has certain 
nutritional properties.

● Example: “contains calcium”, “low fat”, “source of fiber”

Health claim:

● Such as a nutritional claim + the suggestion that a health benefit can be obtained after consuming the 
food.

● Example: “calcium helps improve bone density”, “lowers cholesterol”
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Nutrition and health claims

Nutrition claim: Health claim: 

contains.. 

Benefit Health
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Nutrition and health claim substantiation
● Substantiation = proving what you claim 

● Substantiation differs for nutrition claims and health claims 

● For health claims, all available evidence must be included to show that there is a relationship between 
the ingredient and the health benefit.
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CRITERIA FOR 
STRENGTH OF 

EVIDENCE 

See also: WHO/FAO criteria for strength of the evidence (WHO/FAO, 2003)
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Nutrition and health claim substantiation
In principle a claim file must always be made for health claims. 

● Description of the food

● Health benefit and relationship

● Available data (= all data)
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Claims regulation
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Claims regulations on nutrition and health claims
● The European Health Claims Regulation (EC 1924/2006) defines the European landscape for making 

food claims, but even affects discussions in regions outside of Europe. 

● The written rule is that in principle you may not make a health claim, unless the specific claim is on a list 
of accepted claims. 

● The European Food and Consumer Product Safety Authority (EFSA) provides scientific assistance for 
authoring health claims through the publication of scientific opinions. 
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Nutrition and health 
claim substantiation
In principle, a claims file must always be made for 
health claims
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EFSA evaluation
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Nutrition and health claims, but in plain consumer 
language
• The starting point…

> Consumers need help
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EC 1924/2006 up to now
• Nutrition and health claims regulation:

○ 80% of claims requests rejected (functional claims)

• How can we communicate with our consumers in a way that consumers can understand the benefits of our 
foods?
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Options for nutrition and health claims (Netherlands)
● Preparing an Art. 13.5 & Art. 14 file is not the only route to making claims. 

● There is already a list of >200 allowed Art. 13.1 claims…

● Alternative example wording

● Article 10.3 in regulations

● https://www.koagkag.nl/database-claimsverordening-en-indicatieve-lijst/database

https://www.koagkag.nl/database-claimsverordening-en-indicatieve-lijst/database
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Options for nutrition and health claims (Netherlands)
● Preparing an Art. 13.5 & Art. 14 file is not the only route to making claims. 

● There is already a list of >200 allowed Art. 13.1 claims…

● Alternative example wording

● Article 10.3 in regulations 
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Article 10.3, what is that?

This article has been present in the 
regulations since its inception in 2006

Guidelines on this Article:

• “Both national control authorities and food 
business operators have raised questions 
about the implementation of Article 10.3.

• In order to ensure consistency in the 
application of those provisions and to 
facilitate the work of the control authorities 
and ensure greater clarity and certainty for 
economic operators, it is appropriate to issue 
guidelines.”
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Article 10.3
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Article 10.3 
in action: 
examples
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Article 10.3 in action
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What should we pay attention to?
● The examples show that it is easy to get lost in the gray zone (or even become misleading). 

● A generic claim may only be made when combined with an approved functional claim. 

● The approved claim of course also has conditions of use (minimum amount of the active ingredient 
present). 

● Article 10.3 is not intended as a marketing tool.
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Conclusion
● Claims are extremely important to both the consumer and the manufacturer

● The European Claims regulations give limited scope for making claims 

● Functional claims require a file and a positive EFSA opinion

● There are many options for generic claims
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